Town of Danville Development Review Board Hearing Minutes
7/20/16			(Approved as submitted, 8/17/16)			Page 3 of 3.
Attendance: 
Present DRB Members: Mike Smith (Chair), Rob Balivet, Ted Chase, John McClung, Theresa Pelletier 
Absent DRB Members:  Doug Lamothe, Sue Pekala
	Absent Zoning Administrator: Linda Leone
Public: Loretta Irwin, Edward and Hazel Murtagh, Barb and Ernie Thurston, Jackie and Gerald Leigh, Gerald Turner, Jennifer and Jason Crocker

The hearing was called to order by Chair Mike Smith at 7:00 pm.  A quorum was established.
 
Permit Hearings:

Permit #2016-33
Applicant: Loretta L. Irwin
Site: 787 Peacham Rd, Danville; 477065576, Bk 55, page 126, Bk 56, page 203. Zoning: LDR
[bookmark: _GoBack]Project: Demolish and remove existing structures (trailer, additions and garage) from premises of 2.9 acre lot. Clean up property to be a clean, leveled lot. 
Relevant Bylaws: 
Low Density Residential - LDR, Section 205.6(8), page 20.
Conditional Uses, Section 207, page 22.
Abandoned, Demolished, Burned or Collapsed Structures, Section 309.1, page 25.
Bylaw Application: Section 207.1 requires a hearing.
Discussion:
1. LDR requires a minimum 3 acre lot. Subject lot is 2.9 acres.
2. Section 309.1 requires structure to be replaced or returned to normal grade within 18 months of demolition.
3. Applicant intends to replace structure, possibly with a double-wide prefabricated home.
4. Abutter Edward Murtagh questioned whether the applicant intended to blast for a cellar, expressing concern that blasting could affect their septic and well systems. One corner of their home is on bedrock. Applicant responded that the existing structure sits on a slab-on-grade without a cellar and intends that a new structure would be on grade same without need for blasting.
5. Applicant pointed out that existing garage poses a safety issue if left standing.   
Findings:
1. Due to safety issue with garage, demolition of the structure can occur before the 30-day appeal period has expired.
2. The 2.9 acre lot in an LDR zone is less than the required 3 acres. However, the smaller size does not pose any adversities listed in Section 207.1.
Decision:
Ted Chase moved; Theresa Pelletier seconded motion to approve permit application.  Motion passed. 

Permit #2016-35
Applicant: Pond View Development, LLC
Site: 3252 US Route 2 W, West Danville; UW 002-057.00, Bk 89, page 114. Zoning: MDR II.
Project: Construct 250’ long 4’ tall fence. 
Relevant Bylaws: 
Medium Density Residential II – MDR II, Section 205.7, page 19.
Variances, Section 809, page 48.
Bylaw Application: Section 809.1 requires a hearing.
Discussion:
1. Applicant owns Point Comfort Injun Joes Cabins across Route 2 from subject site.
2. The applicant seeks to restrict access to privately-owned Joes Pond shoreline property by members of the public who have congregated and launched watercraft from the site. The fence will allow limited and controlled access by public respecting the private property. 
3. A June 22, 2016 Memorandum from the applicant’s Managing Member, Thom Lauzon, to the DRB via the Zoning Administrator, Linda Leone, describes the fence construction.
4. Applicant has coordinated the fence design and location with Vermont agencies of Natural Resources and Transportation.
Findings:
1. The MDR II minimum side setback is 35’. The proposed fence extends to the property line at each end resulting in a 0’ setback. Therefore, a variance is required.
Conditions:
1. The fence will have no signage.
2. There is a thirty day appeal period for this permit. A permit is issued once the appeal period has expired and any appeals have been concluded.
Decision:
Ted Chase moved; John McClung seconded motion to approve permit application with conditions as stated above.  Motion passed.

Permit #2016-36
Applicant: Jason and Jennifer Crocker
Site: 87 North Danville Road, North Danville; SA 002-097.000, Bk 105, pages 397-398. Zoning: Design Control District (North Danville) and MDR I.
Project: Construct 8’x10’ mud room addition to left (west) side of existing house. 
Relevant Bylaws: 
Medium Density Residential I – MDR I, Section 205.6, page 18.
Design Control Districts (North Danville Village), Section 208, page 22.
Variances, Section 809, page 48.
Bylaw Application: Sections 208.2 and 809.1 require a hearing.
Discussion:
1. The front setback is 43’, including 25’ from property to center of road, 18’ from property line to house. 
2. Applicants intend to clad the exterior walls with wood clapboards to match existing house.
Findings:
1. 	MDR I’s minimum front setback is 25’. The existing house has an 18’ setback.  Therefore, a variance is required.
2. The proposed design conforms with and complements the existing house and North Danville Design Control District.
Conditions:
1. There is a thirty day appeal period for this permit. A permit is issued once the appeal period has expired and any appeals have been concluded.
Decision:
Theresa Pelletier moved; John McClung seconded motion to approve permit application.  Motion passed.

Approval of Minutes:  John McClung moved; Ted Chase seconded motion for approval of minutes from the DRB hearing of 7/6/16 as presented.  Motion passed. 

Other Business:  Chair Mike Smith noted that Vermont’s Public Service Board has approved a Certificate of Public Good #NMP-7433 for the 611 Route 2 East BDE Danville Lazar Solar LLC solar electric generation facility. The design was revised from that initially presented.
   
The hearing was adjourned at 7:50pm.

Respectfully Submitted,
Rob Balivet
